ORDINANCE 2023 - 6

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY, AMENDING SECTION 170–25 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE TO PROHIBIT PARKING IN AN AREA ON THE WEST SIDE OF TIOGA AVENUE

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Kingston has heretofore enacted various ordinances as amended from time to time, to promote and provide for the regulation of vehicular traffic and enhance traffic safety within the Municipality; and,

WHEREAS, the improvement of safety within the Municipality is a goal of the Mayor and Council of this Municipality; and,

WHEREAS, Section 170-25 of the Kingston Municipal Code regulates and prohibits parking at certain locations within the Municipality of Kingston to assist in meeting these objectives; and,

WHEREAS, the prohibition of parking in an area on the west side of Tioga Avenue would have the effect of promoting the flow of vehicular traffic and enhance traffic safety within the Municipality.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston does hereby amend the Municipal Code as follows:

- 1. Section 170 25 related to prohibited parking is amended to prohibit parking on the west side of Tioga Avenue between the north driveway access to the Luzerne Intermediate Unit at 368 Tioga Avenue and the south driveway access to said building between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.
- 2. The placement of appropriate approved signage at said location is hereby authorized and directed.
- 3. The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable, and if any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, clauses or phrases of this Ordinance, but the same shall remain in full force and effect, it being the intent that this Ordinance shall stand, notwithstanding the invalidity of any part thereof.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania held the 6th day of July 2023.

FOR THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON

Robert Jacobs, Presiden

ATTEST:

Angela Sallemi, Secretary

Date: 7/6/23

APPROVED:

effrey R. Coslett, Mayor

Date: 7-6-83